

ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED

Nos. 97-1381, 97-1406, 97-1403

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

JACK L. DAVOLL; DEBORAH A. CLAIR; PAUL L. ESCOBEDO,

Plaintiffs-
Appellants/Cross-Appellees

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, et al.,

Defendants-
Appellees/Cross-Appellants

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE IN 97-1403

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SETH M. GALANTER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 307-9994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
Jury Instructions	2
Sufficiency of the Evidence	2
Discovery and Evidentiary Rulings	3
Remedy	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
City and County of Denver	5
Career Service	5
Classified Service	7
The Denver Police Department	8
Jack Davoll	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON QUESTIONS OF LIABILITY	11
A. The District Court Did Not Err in Charging the Jury that Denver's Failure to Reassign Davoll to a Vacant Position for Which He Was Qualified Could be a Violation of its Duty to Reasonably Accommodate	11
B. The District Court Did Not Err in Charging the Jury that Employees with Disabilities Need Only Be Qualified for a Vacant Position To Which They Can be Reassigned, Rather Than the Position They Currently Hold	18
C. The District Court Did Not Err In Charging the Jury As to The Definition of Disability	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
D. The District Court Did Not Err In Charging the Jury that Employees Need Not Request Reassignment If They Know Any Such Request Would Be Futile	23
E. The District Court Did Not Err in Refusing to Charge the Jury That Denver Meets its Obligation under the ADA by Treating Employees with Disabilities the Same as Other Employees	25
II. DENVER'S CLAIMS REGARDING THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE WERE NOT PRESERVED FOR APPEAL AND, IN ANY EVENT, ARE INCORRECT	27
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN ITS EVIDENTIARY RULINGS	34
A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Prohibiting Denver From Using the Terms "Affirmative Action" and "Special Rights" or "Preferences" Before the Jury	34
B. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Refusing to Exclude Denver's Response to a Request for an Admission	35
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Permitting Dr. Kleen To Testify	37
D. Denver Did Not Suffer Prejudice When the District Court Initially Declined To Permit Additional Discovery, When It Later Permitted Such Discovery and Denver Did Not Take Advantage of It	41
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR WITH REGARD TO THE REMEDY	42
A. The District Court Did Not Commit Plain Error in Charging the Jury That It Could Award Compensatory Damages for a Failure to Reasonably Accommodate the Plaintiffs	42
B. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err in Finding that Denver Had Waived Its Right to an Evidentiary Hearing	46
CONCLUSION	47
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<u>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</u> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) . . .	13, 14, 45
<u>Armstrong v. Federal Nat'l Mortgage Ass'n</u> , 796 F.2d 366 (10th Cir. 1986)	29
<u>Auer v. Robbins</u> , 117 S. Ct. 905 (1997)	14
<u>BE & K Constr. Co. v. United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners</u> , 90 F.3d 1318 (8th Cir. 1996)	30
<u>Baker v. Taco Bell Corp.</u> , 163 F.R.D. 348 (D. Colo. 1995) . . .	41
<u>Bangerter v. Orem City Corp.</u> , 46 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1995)	27, 32
<u>Barth v. Gelb</u> , 2 F.3d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1030 (1994)	17, 18
<u>Benson v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</u> , 62 F.3d 1108 (8th Cir. 1995)	14
<u>Bergemann v. United States</u> , 820 F.2d 1117 (10th Cir. 1987)	36
<u>Bledsoe v. Palm Beach County Soil & Water Conservation Dist.</u> , 133 F.3d 816 (11th Cir. 1998) . . .	12
<u>Bolton v. Scrivner</u> , 36 F.3d 939 (10th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1152 (1995)	21, 22
<u>Bristol Steel & Iron Works v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</u> , 41 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 1994)	30
<u>Brown v. Alkire</u> , 295 F.2d 411 (10th Cir. 1961)	33
<u>Bultemeyer v. Fort Wayne Community Schs.</u> , 100 F.3d 1281 (7th Cir. 1996)	24, 25
<u>Cartier v. Jackson</u> , 59 F.3d 1046 (10th Cir. 1995)	19, 45
<u>Chemical Weapons Working Group v. Department of the Army</u> , 101 F.3d 1360 (10th Cir. 1996)	24
<u>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14
<u>Coolbaugh v. Louisiana</u> , No. 96-30664, 1998 WL 84123 (5th Cir. Feb. 27, 1998)	16

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<u>Daugherty v. City of El Paso</u> , 56 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 116 S. Ct. 1263 (1996)	20
<u>Downes v. Volkswagen of Am.</u> , 41 F.3d 1132 (7th Cir. 1994) . . .	29
<u>Dutcher v. Ingalls Shipbuilding</u> , 53 F.3d 723 (5th Cir. 1995)	22
<u>EEOC v. AIC Sec. Investigations, Ltd.</u> , 55 F.3d 1276 (7th Cir. 1995)	30
<u>FDIC v. United Pac. Ins. Co.</u> , 20 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 1994)	28
<u>Fortier v. Dona Anna Plaza Partners</u> , 747 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1984)	33
<u>Georgetown Manor v. Ethan Allen, Inc.</u> , 991 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1993)	30
<u>Gile v. United Airlines, Inc.</u> , 95 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 1996)	15, 16, 20
<u>Gonzagowski v. Widnall</u> , 115 F.3d 744 (10th Cir. 1997) . . .	19-20
<u>Greater Los Angeles Council on Deafness v. Zolin</u> , 812 F.2d 1103 (9th Cir. 1987)	44
<u>Green Constr. Co. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</u> , 1 F.3d 1005 (10th Cir. 1993)	28
<u>Hammond v. T.J. Litle & Co.</u> , 82 F.3d 1166 (1st Cir. 1996) . . .	30
<u>Hanson v. Vidal</u> , 237 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1956)	33
<u>Heath v. Suzuki Motor Corp.</u> , 126 F.3d 1391 (11th Cir. 1997)	45
<u>Hinds v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 988 F.2d 1039 (10th Cir. 1993)	28
<u>Hocker v. Department of Transp</u> , 63 M.S.P.R. 497 (M.S.P.B. 1994), aff'd mem., 64 F.3d 676 (Fed. Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1116 (1996) . . .	44
<u>In re Corland Corp.</u> , 967 F.2d 1069 (5th Cir. 1992)	36
<u>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</u> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	24, 25

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<u>Jackson v. City of Cookeville</u> , 31 F.3d 1354 (6th Cir. 1994)	30
<u>Jeremy H. v. Mount Lebanon Sch. Dist.</u> , 95 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 1996)	43
<u>Karns v. Emerson Elec. Co.</u> , 817 F.2d 1452 (10th Cir. 1987)	28-29
<u>Katz v. City Metal Co.</u> , 87 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1996)	22
<u>Keen v. Detroit Diesel Allison</u> , 569 F.2d 547 (10th Cir. 1978)	36, 37
<u>Lowe v. Angelo's Italian Foods, Inc.</u> , 87 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 1996)	26
<u>MacArthur v. University of Tex. Health Ctr.</u> , 45 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 1995)	30
<u>Malloy v. Monahan</u> , 73 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 1996)	39
<u>Mason v. Oklahoma Turnpike Auth.</u> , 115 F.3d 1442 (10th Cir. 1997)	22-23
<u>McCarthy v. Madigan</u> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	24
<u>McCreary v. Libbey-Owens-Ford Co.</u> , 132 F.3d 1159 (7th Cir. 1997)	14, 15, 20
<u>Patel v. Penman</u> , 103 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 1845 (1997)	30
<u>Pottgen v. Missouri State High Sch. Activities Ass'n</u> , 40 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 1994)	43
<u>Ransom v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</u> , 983 F. Supp. 895 (D. Ariz. 1997)	16
<u>Richardson v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</u> , 17 F.3d 213 (7th Cir. 1994)	41
<u>Riel v. Electronic Data Sys. Corp.</u> , 99 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 1996)	27
<u>Rolscreen Co. v. Pella Prods. of St. Louis</u> , 64 F.3d 1202 (8th Cir. 1995)	36
<u>Russo v. State of N.Y.</u> , 672 F.2d 1014 (2d Cir. 1982)	30
<u>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</u> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	42

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<u>Schmidt v. Safeway, Inc.</u> , 864 F. Supp. 991 (D. Or. 1994)	45
<u>Shiring v. Runyon</u> , 90 F.3d 827 (3d Cir. 1996)	20
<u>Skinner v. Total Petroleum, Inc.</u> , 859 F.2d 1439 (10th Cir. 1988)	47
<u>Specht v. Jensen</u> , 832 F.2d 1516 (10th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 1008 (1989)	39
<u>Sporhase v. Nebraska</u> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982)	25
<u>Stone v. City of Mount Vernon</u> , 118 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 1998 WL 69645 (Feb. 23, 1998)	20
<u>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</u> , 130 F.3d 893 (10th Cir. 1997)	14
<u>Terrell v. USAir</u> , 132 F.3d 621 (11th Cir. 1998)	14
<u>Trujillo v. Goodman</u> , 825 F.2d 1453 (10th Cir. 1987)	29
<u>Tyler v. City of Manhattan</u> , 118 F.3d 1400 (10th Cir. 1997)	43, 44
<u>U.S. Indus., Inc. v. Blake Constr. Co.</u> , 671 F.2d 539 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	30
<u>United States v. Anthony</u> , 944 F.2d 780 (10th Cir. 1991)	40
<u>United States v. City & County of Denver</u> , 100 F.3d 1509 (10th Cir. 1996)	32
<u>United States v. Garcia</u> , 994 F.2d 1499 (10th Cir. 1993)	40
<u>United States v. Stanley</u> , 896 F.2d 450 (10th Cir. 1990)	39
<u>Urban v. Jefferson County Sch. Dist. R-1</u> , 89 F.3d 720 (10th Cir. 1996)	24-25
<u>Vande Zande v. Wisconsin Dep't of Admin.</u> , 44 F.3d 538 (7th Cir. 1995)	16
<u>W.B. v. Matula</u> , 67 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1995)	44
<u>Weese v. Schukman</u> , 98 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1996)	40
<u>Whalen v. Unit Rig, Inc.</u> , 974 F.2d 1248 (10th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 973 (1993)	19, 28

CASES (continued):

PAGE

White v. York Int'l Corp., 45 F.3d 357
 (10th Cir. 1995) 15, 16, 20

Woodman v. Runyon, 132 F.3d 1330 (10th Cir. 1997) 20

Yohannon v. Keene Corp., 924 F.2d 1255 (3d Cir. 1991) 30

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

Supremacy Clause 32

Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA),
 42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq. passim

 42 U.S.C. 12101(a) (5) 26

 42 U.S.C. 12101(a) (8) 26

 42 U.S.C. 12101(b) (2) 13

 42 U.S.C. 12102(2) (A) 20

Title I, 42 U.S.C. 12111 et seq. passim

 42 U.S.C. 12111(8) 19

 42 U.S.C. 12111(9) 12, 13

 42 U.S.C. 12111(10) (A) 31

 42 U.S.C. 12112(b) (1) 26

 42 U.S.C. 12112(b) (5) (A) 11, 13, 26

 42 U.S.C. 12116 14

Title II, 42 U.S.C. 12131 et seq. 4, 11, 43

 42 U.S.C. 12133 43

Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII,
 42 U.S.C. 2000e et seq. passim

 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g) 13

Rehabilitation Act,
 Section 504, 29 U.S.C. 794 43, 44

 Section 505, 29 U.S.C. 794a 44

28 U.S.C. 1291 2

28 U.S.C. 1331 1

28 U.S.C. 1345 1

42 U.S.C. 1981a(a) (2) 44

42 U.S.C. 1981a(a) (3) 44

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. 35.140 (b) (1) 12, 43

28 C.F.R. 35.172 4

REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
29 C.F.R. 1630.2(i)	21
29 C.F.R. 1630.2(j) (3) (i)	22
29 C.F.R. 1630.2(m)	19
29 C.F.R. 1630.2(o) (2) (ii)	12
29 C.F.R. 1630.2(p) (1)	31
29 C.F.R. 1630.9	11
EEOC Interpretive Guidance, 29 C.F.R. Pt. 1630, App.	
§ 1630.2(j)	22
§ 1630.2(o)	15, 16
§ 1630.5	26
§ 1630.9	24

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	17, 25, 26, 44
H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. II, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	25, 26, 44

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a) (2) (A)	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a) (2) (B)	38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(a) (2) 1993 Advisory Comm. Notes	39
Fed. R. Civ. P. 35	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 36(b)	36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50	29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b)	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51	19, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	2
 Fed. R. Evid. 701	 39

BOOKS, LAW REVIEW AND JOURNAL ARTICLES:

Frederick C. Collignon, <u>The Role of Reasonable Accommodation in Employing Disabled Persons in Private Industry, in Disability and the Labor Market</u> 196 (Monroe Berkowitz & M. Anne Hill eds., 1986)	17
Leonard Bierman & Rafael Gely, <u>The Need for Real Striker Replacement Reform</u> , 74 N.C. L. Rev. 813 (1996)	17
Matthew T. Golden, <u>On Replacing the Replacement Worker Doctrine</u> , 25 Colum. J.L. & Soc. Probs. 51 (1991)	17
Morley Gunderson & Douglas Hyatt, <u>Do Injured Workers Pay for Reasonable Accommodation?</u> , 50 Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev. 92 (1996)	18

BOOKS, LAW REVIEW AND JOURNAL ARTICLES (continued):	PAGE
Nancy Mudrick, <u>Employment Discrimination Laws for Disability: Utilization and Outcome</u> , 549 Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. 53 (1997)	12
Jane S. Schacter, <u>The Gay Civil Rights Debate in the States</u> , 29 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 283 (1994)	35
Michael L. Wachter & George M. Cohen, <u>The Law and Economics of Collective Bargaining</u> , 136 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1349 (1988)	17
<u>Weinstein's Federal Evidence</u> (2d ed. 1997)	40
Oliver E. Williamson, <u>The Economics of Organization: The Transaction Cost Approach</u> , 87 Am. J. Sociology 548 (1981)	17
Wright & Miller, <u>Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil</u> (2d ed. 1994)	29
